The increase in Net Working Capital  reflected the seasonal trend in trade payables and
receivables and tax items.

The rise in deferred taxes  was essentially due to the increases in the Provision for Bad Debts
and the Provision for risks , mainly due to allocations for losses on electrical energy following
State Council ruling no. 02943/2010 and ruling no. 335/08 from the Court of Cassation regarding
the integrated water cycle.

The increase in assets held for sale  was affected by the reclassification of the net assets of
subsidiary Aquamet whose sale will be completed by the end of 2010.

The increase in equity  is mainly a result of profit for the period and the distribution of dividends
totalling Euro 111 million.

Higher net financial indebtedness  is a result of temporary differences in working capital and
outlay for investments. The cash flow statement shown below provides an analytical breakdown
of the reasons for the changes in the first nine months of 2010.

Interim report on operations

30 September 2010
43

CASH FLOW FIGURES

PRO-FORMA CASH FLOW STATEMENT OF THE IREN GROUP

(Amounts in thousands of Euro)

First 9
months of

2010
(pro-forma)

First 9
months of

2009
(pro-forma)

%
change

A. Opening cash and cash equivalents  56,905 120,123 (52.6)

Cash flow from operating activities
Profit for the period 115,741 21,828 (*)

Adjustments:
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment and amortisation
of intangible assets 147,299 135,726 8.5

Net change in post-employment benefits and other employee
benefits (2,566) (2,973) (13.7)

Net change in the provision for risks and charges 20,017 12,086 65.6

Profit from the sale of discontinued operations net of tax effects (1,783) (6,172) (71.1)

Change in advanced/deferred taxes (19,713) 4,230 (*)

Change in other non-current assets (liabilities) (12,485) (627) (*)

Dividends received (6,665) (5,038) 32.3

Share of profits of associates (11,613) (10,395) 11.7
Net impairment losses (reversals of impairment losses) on
investments 29 1,701 (98.3)

B. Operating cash flow before changes in net workin g capital  228,260 150,366 51.8

Change in inventories (2,649) (567) (*)

Change in trade receivables 5,923 269,639 (97.8)

Change in tax receivables and other current assets 52,882 (98,835) (*)

Change in trade payables (174,605) (300,551) (41.9)

Change in tax payables and other current liabilities (939) 148,211 (*)

C. Cash flow generated by changes in net working ca pital  (119,388) 17,897 (*)

D. Cash flow from operating activities (B+C)  108,872 168,263 (35.3)

Cash flows from investing activities
Investments in property, plant and equipment/intangible assets (363,549) (320,226) 13.5

Investments in financial assets (7,717) (6,844) 12.8
Proceeds from the sale of investments, changes in consolidation
scope and assets held for sale 34,466 10,210 (*)

Transfer of discontinued operations net of cash disposed of -  11,445 (100.0)

Dividends received 6,665 5,038 32.3

Other changes in financial assets (681) (1,094) (37.8)

E. Total cash flows from investing activities  (330,816) (301,471) 9.7

F. Free cash flow (D+E)  (221,944) (133,208) 66.6

Cash flows from financing activities
Dividends paid (110,589) (111,179) (0.5)

Other changes in equity 4,534 (14,727) (*)

Change in financial receivables (55,395) (75,731) (26.9)

Change in financial payables 431,647 296,341 45.7

G. Total cash flow from financing activities  270,197 94,704 (*)

H. Cash flows for the period (F+G)  48,253 (38,504) (*)

I. Closing cash and cash equivalents (A+H)  105,158 81,619 28.8

(*) Change of more than 100%

Net financial indebtedness stood at Euro 2,384 million at 30/09/2010, up by Euro 328 million
compared to 31/12/2009, due to a negative free cash flow of Euro 222 million, in addition to the
change in equity, including dividends paid, amounting to a negative Euro 106 million.
The free cash flow, a negative Euro 222 million, derives from the combined effect of the
following:
- the operating cash flow was a positive Euro 109 million, down by Euro 59 million compared to
the first nine months of 2009, mainly due to greater use of resources at net working capital level;